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Safety Warnings
Your safety is important to us. Please read this
information before using your cooktop.

 The appliance is not to be used by persons
(including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction.
children being supervised not to play with the
appliance.

 Warning: If the surface is cracked, switch off
the appliance to avoid the possibility of
electric shock, for hob surfaces of
glass-ceramic or similar material which
protect live parts.

 Warning: a steam cleaner is not be used。
 Metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons
and lids should not be placed on the hob
surface since they can get hot.

 After use, switch off the hob element by its
control and do not rely on the pan detector.

 that the appliance is not intended to be
operated by means of external timer or
separated remote-control system.

 Danger of fire: Do not store items on the
cooking surfaces.
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 CAUTION: The cooking process has to be
supervised. A short term cooking process has
to be supervised continuously.

 WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with
fat or oil can be dangerous and may result in
a fire.

 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order
to avoid a hazard.

 This appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. children shall not play
with the appliance. cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

 WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use.

 Care should be taken to avoid touching
heating elements.

 Children less than 8 years of age shall be kept
away unless continuously supervised.
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 WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with
fat or oil can be dangerous and may result in
fire.

 NEVER try to extinguish a fire with water, but
switch off the appliance and then cover flame
e.g. with a lid or a fire blanket.

 CAUTION: The cooking process has to be
supervised. A short term cooking process has
to be supervised continuously.

 WARNING: Danger of fire: do not store items
on the cooking surfaces.

 WARNING: Use only hob guards designed by
the manufacturer of the cooking appliance or
indicated by the manufacturer of the
appliance in the instructions for use as
suitable or hob guards incorporated in the
appliance. The use of inappropriate guards
can cause accidents.

 Power cord can’t accessible after installation.

Congratulations on the purchase of your new Induction Hob.
We recommend that you spend some time to read this Instruction / Installation 
Manual in order to fully understand how to install correctly and operate it.
For installation, please read the installation section.
Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this Instruction /
Installation Manual for future reference.
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Product Overview

Top View
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User interface

Reference Description

A
Zone select key

B
Child lock key

C
ON/OFF key

D
Power regulating key(reduce)

E
Power regulating key(increase)

F
Boost control key

G
Timer key

Heating Zone Power

Heating Zone
Max.Power  

（220-240V~ 50/60Hz）

1500/2300W

1200/1500W

1500/2300W

1200/1500W

Total Rating Power 2800W



A Word on Induction Cooking
Induction cooking is a safe, advanced, efficient, and economical cooking
technology. It works by electromagnetic vibrations generating heat directly in the
pan, rather than indirectly through heating the glass surface. The glass becomes
hot only because the pan eventually warms it up.

Before using your New Induction Hob
• Read this guide, taking special note of the ‘Safety Warnings’ section.
• Remove any protective film that may still be on your Induction hob.

Using the Touch Controls
• The controls respond to touch, so you don’t need to apply any pressure.
• Use the ball of your finger, not its tip.
• You will hear a beep each time a touch is registered.
• Make sure the controls are always clean, dry, and that there is no object (e.g. a
utensil or a cloth) covering them. Even a thin film of water may make the
controls difficult to operate.

iron pot

magnetic circuit
ceramic glass plate
induction coil
induced currents
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Choosing the right Cookware

• Only use cookware with a base suitable for induction
cooking. Look for the induction symbol on the
packaging or on the bottom of the pan.

• You can check whether your cookware is suitable by carrying out
a magnet test. Move a magnet towards the base of the pan. If it
is attracted, the pan is suitable for induction.

• If you do not have a magnet:
1. Put some water in the pan you want to check.
2. If does not flash in the display and the water is heating, the pan is suitable.
• Cookware made from the following materials is not suitable: pure stainless steel, aluminum or
copper without a magnetic base, glass, wood, porcelain, ceramic, and earthenware.

Do not use cookware with jagged edges or a curved base.

Make sure that the base of your pan is smooth, sits flat against the glass, and is
the same size as the cooking zone. Use pans whose diameter is as large as the
graphic of the zone selected.Using a pot a slightly wider energy will be used at its
maximum efficiency.If you use smaller pot efficiency could be less than
expected.Pot less than 140 mm could be undetected by the hob. Always centre
your pan on the cooking zone.

Always lift pans off the Induction hob – do not slide, or they may scratch the

glass.
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Using your Induction Hob

To start cooking

1. Touch the ON/OFF control for 3 secnds.
After power on, the buzzer beeps once, all displays
show “ – “, indicating that the induction
hob has entered the state of standby mode.

2. Place a suitable pan on the cooking zone that
you wish to use.
• Make sure the bottom of the pan and the surface
Of the cooking zone are clean and dry.

3. According to the heating zone where the pan is placed, select a relevant zone

select key by pressing “ ” key (A).The symbol 0. selected will stay fully it.

4. Select the power level by pressing the “+”key (E) or “-”key(D)

5. The power level will start at 5.Pressing the “+”will count up the power levels

from 5 to 9 in numerical order.Pressing the “-”key will take the power straight

from 9 to 0
• If you don’t choose a heat setting within 1 minute, the induction hob will

automatically switch off. You will need to start again at step 1.
• You can modify the heat setting at any time during cooking.
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If the display flashes alternately with the heat
setting
This means that:
• you have not placed a pan on the correct cooking zone or,
• the pan you’re using is not suitable for induction cooking or,
• the pan is too small or not properly centred on the cooking zone.
No heating takes place unless there is a suitable pan on the cooking zone.
The display will automatically turn off after 1 minutes if no suitable pan is
placed on it.

When you have finished cooking
1. Touching the relevant zone select key(A) that you wish to switch off.
2. Press the “-”key will desrease the power to “0” level,

or press the "+" and "-" at the same time, the power level will desrease to 0

straight away.

3. Beware of hot surfaces
“H” will show which cooking zone is hot to touch. It will disappear when the
surface has cooled down to a safe temperature. It can also be used as an
energy saving function if you want to heat further pans, use the hotplate that
is still hot.

Using the Boost function
Actived the boost function

1. Select the heating zone by touching the zone select key (A).

2. Touching the boost control key(F) ,the zone indicator show “P.” and

the power reach Max.

Cancel the Boost function
1. Touching the relevant zone select key(A) that you wish to cancel.
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1a. Touching the “-”key(D) to cancel the Boost function, then the cooking zone
will revert to level 9.

1b. Touching “-“ and “+”control together at the same time . the cooking zone
switch off and the boost function cancel automatically

• The function can work in any cooking zone.
• The cooking zone returns to level 9 after 5 minutes.

Using Child Lock Function
• You can lock the controls to prevent unintended use (for example children
accidentally turning the cooking zones on).

• When the controls are locked, all the controls except the OFF control are
disabled.

To lock the controls
Touch the keylock control for 3 seconds. The timer indicator will show “Lo “

To unlock the controls
1. Make sure the Induction hob is turned on.
2. Touch and hold the keylock control for a while
3. You can now start using your Induction hob.

When the hob is in the lock mode, all the controls are disable except OFF , you
can always turn the hob off with the OFF control in an emergency, but you shall
unlock the hob first in the next operation

.

Over-Temperature Protection
A temperature sensor equipped can monitor the temperature inside the Induction
hob. When an excessive temperature is monitored, the Induction hob will stop
operation automatically.

Detection of Small Articles
When an unsuitable size or non-magnetic pan (e.g. aluminium), or some other



12

small item (e.g. knife, fork, key) has been left on the hob, the hob automatically
go on to standby in 1 minute. The fan will keep cooking down the induction hob
for a further 1 minute.

Auto Shutdown Protection
Auto shut down is a safety protection function for your induction hob. It shut
down automatically if ever you forget to turn off your cooking. The default
working times for various power levels are shown in the below table: .

Power level 1~3 4~6 7~8 9
Default working timer (min) 360 180 120 90
When the pot is removed, the induction hob can stop heating immediately and the
hob automatically switch off after 2 minute.

People with a heart pace maker should consult with their doctor before using
this unit.

Using the Timer
You can use the timer in two different ways:
• You can use it as a minute minder. In this case, the timer will not turn any
cooking zone off when the set time is up.

• You can set it to turn one cooking zone off after the set time is up.
• You can set the timer for up to 99 minutes.

Using the Timer as a Minute Minder

If you are not selecting any cooking zone
1. Make sure at least one cooking is turned on.

Note: you can use the minute minder even if you’re not selecting any cooking
zone.

2. Touch the Timer key(G) . The minder indicator will start flashing and “10”
will show in the timer display.

3. Set the time by touching the “-“ or ”+” control of the timer
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Hint: Touch the “-“ or ”+” control of the timer once to decrease or increase by
1 minute.

Touch and hold the “-“or ”+” control of the timer to decrease or increase
by 10 minutes.

Touching the “-“ and ”+” together, the timer is cancelled, and the timer
indicator will turn off.

4. When the time is set, it will begin to count down immediately. The display will
show the remaining time .

5. Buzzer will bips for 30 seconds and the timer indicator will turn off when the
setting time finished.

Setting the timer to turn one ormore cooking zones off
If the timer is set on one zone:

1. Select the relevant cooking zone which is working by touching the zone
select key (A).

2. Press the Timer key(G) , the timing indicator flashes, and you can set

the timer at this point.
3. Using the “+” and “-“buttons, you can realize the setting of timing from 1 to

99 minutes.
Hint: Touch the “-“ or “+” control of the timer once will decrease or increase by

1 minute.
Touch and hold the ”-“ or “+”control of the timer will decrease or increase

by 10 minutes.
Touching the ”-“ and “+” together, the timer is cancelled, and the timer

indicator will turn off.

4. When the time is set, it will begin to count down immediately. The display will
show the remaining time and the timer indicator flash for 5 seconds.

NOTE: The red dot next to power level indicator will illuminate indicating that
zone is selected.
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5. When cooking timer expires, the corresponding cooking zone will be switch
off automatically.

Other cooking zone will keep operating if they are turned on previously.

6. when using “the timer as an alarm” and “the timer to swith off the
zones ” together ,the display will show the remaining time of alarm as
first priority.Press cooking zone to show the remaining time of switch off
timer.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF HOB

Product Type: Induction Built-in Hob
Model: IH5445B01
Type Code: I6S10B-64
Rated Voltage / Frequency: 220~240V / 50/60 Hz  CLASS-I  
Total Power: 2.8 kW  (230V~）
Max. Power :  6,4 KW
Energy Consumption : 186,3 Wh / Kg
Glass Colour: Black
Gross Weight: 9.4 kg
Net Weight: 8 kg
Box Dimensions: 650x595x110mm 
Product Dimensions: 590x520x60mm

ATTENTION: This appliance must be installed in accordance with the 
regulations currently in force and must only be used in well ventilated 
premises.
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Failure Display and Inspection
If an abnormality comes up, the induction hob will enter the protective state

automatically and display corresponding protective codes:

Error

Message
Possible Cause What to do

No pot or pot not suitable; Replace the pot;

ER03 Water or pot on the glass over the control Clean the user interface

F1E

The connection between the display board and the

left mainboard is fail(the cooking zone which

indicator showing “E”)

1.Connection cable not correctly plugged or

defective;

2.Replace the coil sensor if connection cable

is ok;

3.Replace the mainboard or power if coil

sensor are OK.

F3E
Coil temperature sensor failure. (the cooking zone

which indicator showing “E”)
Replace the coil sensor

F4E
Mainboard temperature sensor failure. (the cooking

zone which indicator showing “E”)
Replace the mainboard

E1E
Temperature sensor of the ceramic glass plate is

high

Please restart after the induction hob cools

down.

E2 E
Temperature sensor of the IGBT is high Please restart after the induction hob cools

down.

E3 E
Abnormal supply voltage(too high) Please inspect whether power supply is normal;

Power on after the power supply is normal.

E4 E
Abnormal supply voltage (too low) Please inspect whether power supply is normal;

Power on after the power supply is normal.

E5 E
Temperature sensor failure(the cooking zone which

indicator showing “E”)

Connection cable not correctly plugged or

assemble defective;

The above are the judgment and inspection of common failures.
Please do not disassemble the unit by yourself to avoid any dangers and damages
to the induction hob and please contact the supplier.



Installation
Selection of installation equipment
Cut out the work surface according to the sizes shown in the drawing.
For the purpose of installation and use, a minimum of 5 cm space shall be
preserved around the hole.
Be sure the thickness of the work surface is at least 30 mm. Please select
heat-resistant work surface material to avoid larger deformation caused by the
heat radiation from the hotplate. As shown below:

L(mm) W(mm) H(mm) D(mm) A(mm) B(mm) X(mm)

590 520 60 55 565 495 50 mini

Under any circumstances, make sure the Induction cooker hob is well ventilated
and the air inlet and outlet are not blocked. Ensure the induction cooker hob is in
good work state. As shown below

Note: The safety distance between the hotplate and the cupboard above
the hotplate should be at least 760 mm.

16
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A(mm) B(mm) C(mm) D E

760 50 mini 20 mini Air intake Air exit 5mm

Before you install the hob, make sure that
• the work surface is square and level, and no structural members interfere with
space requirements

• the work surface is made of a heat-resistant material
• if the hob is installed above an oven, the oven has a built-in cooling fan
• the installation will comply with all clearance requirements and applicable
standards and regulations

• a suitable isolating switch providing full disconnection from the mains power
supply is incorporated in the permanent wiring, mounted and positioned to
comply with the local wiring rules and regulations.
The isolating switch must be of an approved type and provide a 3 mm air gap
contact separation in all poles (or in all active [phase] conductors if the local
wiring rules allow for this variation of the requirements)

• the isolating switch will be easily accessible to the customer with the hob
installed

• you consult local building authorities and by-laws if in doubt regarding
installation

• you use heat-resistant and easy-to-clean finishes (such as ceramic tiles) for the
wall surfaces surrounding the hob.

When you have installed the hob, make sure that
• the power supply cable is not accessible through cupboard doors or drawers
• there is adequate flow of fresh air from outside the cabinetry to the base of the
hob

• if the hob is installed above a drawer or cupboard space, a thermal protection
barrier is installed below the base of the hob

• the isolating switch is easily accessible by the customer

Before locating the fixing brackets
The unit should be placed on a stable, smooth surface (use the packaging). Do
not apply force onto the controls protruding from the hob.



locating the fixing brackets
• The unit should be placed on a stable, smooth surface (use the
packaging). Do not apply force onto the controls protruding from the hob.
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Cautions
1. The induction hotplate must be installed by qualified personnel or technicians.

We have professionals at your service. Please never conduct the operation by

yourself.
2. The hob will not be installed directly above a dishwasher, fridge, freezer,
washing machine or clothes dryer, as the humidity may damage the hob
electronics

3. The induction hotplate shall be installed such that better heat radiation can be
ensured to enhance its reliability.

4. The wall and induced heating zone above the table surface shall withstand
heat.
5. To avoid any damage, the sandwich layer and adhesive must be resistant to
heat.

Connecting the hob to the mains power supply
This hob must be connected to the mains power supply only by a suitably qualified person.
Before connecting the hob to the mains power supply, check that:
1. the domestic wiring system is suitable for the power drawn by the hob.
2. the voltage corresponds to the value given in the rating plate
3. the power supply cable sections can withstand the load specified on the rating plate.
To connect the hob to the mains power supply, do not use adapters, reducers, or branching
devices, as they can cause overheating and fire.
The power supply cable must not touch any hot parts and must be positioned so that its
temperature will not exceed 75˚C at any point.

Check with an electrician whether the domestic wiring system is suitable without
alterations.Any alterations must only be made by a qualified electrician.
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• If the cable is damaged or to be replaced, the operation must be carried out the
by after-sale agent with dedicated tools to avoid any accidents.

• If the appliance is being connected directly to the mains an omnipolar
circuit-breaker must be installed with a minimum opening of 3mm between
contacts.

• The installer must ensure that the correct electrical connection has been made
and that it is compliant with safety regulations.

• The cable must not be bent or compressed.
• The cable must be checked regularly and replaced by authorised technicians
only.

DISPOSAL: Do not
dispose this product
as unsorted municipal
waste. Collection of
such waste separately
for special treatment is
necessary.

This appliance is labeled in compliance with European directive
2002/96/EC for Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring that this appliance is disposed of correctly, you will help
prevent any possible damage to the environment and to human
health, which might otherwise be caused if it were disposed of in the
wrong way.

The symbol on the product indicates that it may not be treated as
normal household waste. It should be taken to a collection point for
the recycling of electrical and electronic goods.

This appliance requires specialist waste disposal. For further
information regarding the treatment, recover and recycling of this
product please contact your local council, your household waste
disposal service, or the shop where you purchased it.

For more detailed information about treatment, recovery and
recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, your
household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased
the product.



PRODUCT FICHE

The information in the product data sheet is given in accordance with 
the Commission delegated Regulation (EU) No 66/2014 supplementing 
Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council 2009/125/EC.

Information for domestic electric hobs

Location Symbol Value Unit

Brand SILVERLINE

Model identification IH5445B01

Type of hob Electric hob

Number of cooking zones and/or areas 4

Heating technology (induction cooking zones and 
cooking areas, radiant cooking zones, solid plates)

Induction cooking
zones 

For circular cooking zones or area: diameter of 
useful surface area per electric heated cooking 
zone, rounded to the nearest 5 mm

Left front

Ø

18

cm
Left rear 16

Right front 16
Right rear 18

For non-circular cooking zones or areas: length and 
width of useful surface area per electric heated 
cooking zone or area, rounded to the nearest 5 mm

L
cm

W

Energy consumption per cooking zone or area 
calculated per kg

Left front

EC

184,9

Wh/kg
Left rear 185,1

Right front 192,2
Right rear 182,7

Energy consumption for the hob calculated per kg EC 186,3 Wh/kg

In order to determine compliance with the eco-design requirements, 
the measurement methods and calculations of the following standards 
were applied:

EN 60350-2

electric cooking

electric hob
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Avvertenze d� s�curezza 

La sua s�curezza è �mportante per no�. Leggere queste 
�nformaz�on� pr�ma d� ut�l�zzare �l p�ano d� cottura. 

 L'apparecch�o non deve essere ut�l�zzato da 
persone (compres� � bamb�n�) con r�dotte capac�tà 
f�s�che, sensor�al� o mental�, o con mancanza d� 
esper�enza e conoscenza, a meno che non s�a 
data loro superv�s�one o prestata �struz�one. 
Accertars� che � bamb�n� non g�och�no con 
l'apparecch�o. 

 Attenz�one: Se la superf�c�e è dannegg�ata, 
spegnere l'apparecch�o per ev�tare la poss�b�l�tà d� 
scosse elettr�che, per le superf�c� d� cottura �n 
vetroceram�ca o mater�ale s�m�le che proteggono 
le part� sotto tens�one. 

 Attenz�one: non usare un pul�tore a vapore.  

 Gl� oggett� metall�c� come coltell�, forchette, 
cucch�a� e coperch� non devono essere pos�z�onat� 
sulla superf�c�e del p�ano d� cottura perché 
possono scaldars�. 

 Dopo l'uso, spegnere �l p�ano cottura tram�te � 
comand� e non aff�dars� al r�levatore d� pentole. 

 l'apparecch�o non è dest�nato a essere 
az�onato con un t�mer esterno o con un 
s�stema d� controllo a d�stanza separato. 

 Per�colo d� �ncend�o: Non tenere degl� oggett� su� 
p�an� d� cottura. 
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 AVVERTENZA: Il processo d� cottura deve essere 
superv�s�onato. Un breve processo d� cottura deve 
essere superv�s�onato �n modo cont�nuo. 

 ATTENZIONE: Non lasc�are ma� �l p�ano d� cottura 
�ncustod�to durante la preparaz�one d� c�b� �n 
quanto ol�o e grass� potrebbero provocare un 
�ncend�o.

 Se �l cavo d� al�mentaz�one è dannegg�ato, deve  
essere sost�tu�to dal produttore, dal suo di 
assistenza serv�z�o/o da persone altrettanto 
qual�f�cate per ev�tare un per�colo.
 Questo apparecch�o può essere ut�l�zzato da 
bamb�n� dagl� 8 ann� �n su e da persone con r�dotte 
capac�tà f�s�che, sensor�al� o mental� o con scarsa 
esper�enza e conoscenza, se hanno r�cevuto 
superv�s�one o �struz�on� sull'uso dell'apparecch�o �n 
modo s�curo e ne comprendono � per�col�. I bamb�n� 

non devono g�ocare con l'apparecch�o. La pul�z�a e 
la manutenz�one non devono essere effettuate da 
bamb�n� senza superv�s�one.  
ATTENZIONE: L'apparecch�o e le sue part� 
access�b�l� s� surr�scaldano durante l'uso.
 Fare attenz�one a non toccare gl� element� 
r�scaldant�.
 I bamb�n� d� età �nfer�ore agl� 8 ann� devono essere 
tenut� lontan�, a meno che non vengano 
cont�nuamente sorvegl�at�.
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 ATTENZIONE: Non lasc�are ma� �l p�ano d� cottura 
�ncustod�to durante la preparaz�one d� c�b� �n 
quanto ol�o e grass� potrebbero provocare un 
�ncend�o. 
 Non cercare MAI d� spegnere �l fuoco con l'acqua, 
ma spegnere l'apparecch�o e po� copr�re la f�amma, 
ad esemp�o con un coperch�o o una coperta 
ant�ncend�o. 
 AVVERTENZA: Il processo d� cottura deve essere 
superv�s�onato. Un breve processo d� cottura deve 
essere superv�s�onato �n modo cont�nuo. 

 ATTENZIONE: Per�colo d� �ncend�o: non tenere 
degl� oggett� sulle superf�c� d� cottura. 
 ATTENZIONE: Usare solo le protez�on� per �l p�ano 
cottura real�zzate dal produttore 
dell’apparecch�atura oppure �nd�cate dal produttore 
dell’apparecch�atura nelle �struz�on� d’uso come 
“�donee” o protez�on� per p�an� cottura �ncorporate 
nell’apparecch�atura. L’uso d� d�spos�t�v� d� 
protez�one non adeguat� potrebbe causare 
�nc�dent�. 
 Il cavo d� al�mentaz�one non è access�b�le dopo 
l'�nstallaz�one. 

Congratulaz�on� per l'acqu�sto del nuovo p�ano cottura a �nduz�one. 
Raccomand�amo d� ded�care del tempo alla lettura d� questo Manuale d'Istruz�one e 
�nstallaz�one per comprendere come �nstallare e ut�l�zzare correttamente �l p�ano cottura. 
Per l'�nstallaz�one, leggere la sez�one relat�va all'�nstallaz�one. 
Leggere attentamente tutte le �struz�on� d� s�curezza pr�ma dell'uso e conservare questo 
Manuale d� �struz�on� e �nstallaz�one per r�fer�mento futuro. 
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Immagine prodotto 
V�sta dall’alto
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Interfacc�a utente

R�fer�mento Descr�z�one 

Tasto selez�one zona 

Tasto blocco sicurezza 

Tasto ON/OFF 

Tasto regolaz�one potenza (r�durre) 

Tasto regolaz�one potenza 
(aumentare) 

Tasto boost 

Tasto t�mer 

Potenza zona d� r�scaldamento
Zona d� r�scaldamento Max. potenza 220-240V~ 

50/60Hz

1500/2300W 

1200/1500W 

1500/2300W 

1200/1500W 

Potenza nom�nale totale 2800W 

6 



Informaz�on� sulla cottura a �nduz�one
La cottura a �nduz�one è una tecnolog�a d� cottura s�cura, avanzata, eff�c�ente ed 
econom�ca. Funz�ona graz�e a v�braz�on� elettromagnet�che che generano calore 
d�rettamente nella pentola, invece che �nd�rettamente attraverso �l r�scaldamento della 
superf�c�e del vetro. Il vetro d�venta caldo solo perché la padella lo r�scalda. 

Pr�ma d� ut�l�zzare �l nuovo p�ano cottura a 
�nduz�one
• Leggere questa gu�da, �n part�colare la sez�one "Avvertenze d� s�curezza".
• R�muovere la pell�cola protett�va eventualmente ancora presente sul p�ano cottura a
�nduz�one. 

Uso de� comand� touch
• I comand� r�spondono al tocco, qu�nd� non è necessar�o appl�care alcuna press�one.
• Ut�l�zzare �l p�eno polpastrello, non la sua punta.
• S� sent�rà un b�p ogn� volta che v�ene reg�strato un tocco.
• Ass�curars� che � comand� s�ano sempre pul�t�, asc�utt� e che non v� s�ano oggett� (ad

esemp�o un utens�le o un panno) a copr�rl�. Anche un sott�le strato d'acqua può rendere �
comand� d�ff�c�l� da ut�l�zzare.

pentola �n ferro 

c�rcu�to magnet�co 
p�astra �n 
vetroceram�ca 
bob�na a �nduz�one 
corrent� �ndotte 
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Scelta delle pentole g�uste
• Ut�l�zzare solo pentole con una base adatta alla cottura a
�nduz�one. Cercare �l s�mbolo dell'�nduz�one sulla confez�one 
o sul fondo della pentola.

• S� può ver�f�care l'�done�tà delle pentole eseguendo un test
magnet�co. Spostare un magnete verso la base della pentola. Se
v�ene attratto, la pentola è adatta per la cottura a �nduz�one.

• Se non s� d�spone d� un magnete:
 

1. Mettere un po' d'acqua nella padella da controllare.
2. Se  non lampegg�a sul d�splay e l'acqua s� sta r�scaldando, la padella è adatta.
• Le pentole real�zzate con � seguent� mater�al� non sono adatte: acc�a�o
�noss�dab�le puro, allum�n�o o rame senza base magnet�ca, vetro, legno, 
porcellana, ceram�ca e terracotta. 

Non ut�l�zzare pentole con bord� frastagl�at� o con una base curva. 

Ass�curars� che la base della pentola s�a l�sc�a, appogg�ata al vetro e che abb�a le stesse 
d�mens�on� della zona d� cottura. Ut�l�zzate pentole �l cu� d�ametro s�a grande quanto �l 
graf�co della zona selez�onata. Usando una pentola s� ut�l�zzerà un'energ�a leggermente p�ù 
amp�a alla sua mass�ma eff�c�enza. Se s� ut�l�zza una pentola p�ù p�ccola l'eff�c�enza 
potrebbe essere �nfer�ore al prev�sto. Una pentola con un d�ametro �nfer�ore a 140 mm 
potrebbe non essere r�levata dal p�ano d� cottura. Centrare sempre la pentola sulla zona d� 
cottura. 

Sollevare sempre le pentole dal p�ano d� cottura a �nduz�one: non farle sc�volare, altr�ment� 
potrebbero graff�are �l vetro. 
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Ut�l�zzo del p�ano cottura a �nduz�one

Per �n�z�are a cuc�nare

1. Toccare ON/OFF per 3 second�.
Dopo l'accens�one, �l c�cal�no suona una volta, tutt� � 
d�splay mostrano " - ", �nd�cando che �l p�ano cottura a 
�nduz�one è entrato �n standby. 

2. Collocare una pentola adatta sulla zona d� cottura che
s� des�dera ut�l�zzare.
• Ass�curars� che �l fondo della pentola e la superf�c�e

della zona d� cottura s�ano pul�t� e asc�utt�. 

3. A seconda della zona d� r�scaldamento �n cu� è pos�z�onata la pentola, selez�onare un
tasto della zona �nteressata premendo " " (A). Il s�mbolo 0. selez�onato r�marrà 

completamente selez�onato. 

4. Selez�onare �l l�vello d� potenza premendo �l tasto "+" (E) o "-" (D)

5. Il l�vello d� potenza part�rà da 5. Premendo �l tasto "+" s� avranno � l�vell� d� potenza da 5
a 9 �n ord�ne numer�co. Premendo �l tasto "-" s� porta la potenza d�rettamente da 9 a 0 
 

• Se non s� scegl�e un'�mpostaz�one d� calore entro 1 m�nuto, �l p�ano cottura a
�nduz�one s� spegne automat�camente. Sarà necessar�o r�com�nc�are dal punto 1. 

• È poss�b�le mod�f�care la regolaz�one del calore �n quals�as� momento durante la
cottura. 
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Se �l d�splay lampegg�a con l'�mpostaz�one del calore
S�gn�f�ca che: 
• non s� è messala padella sulla zona d� cottura corretta o,
• la padella usata non è adatta alla cottura a �nduz�one o,
• la pentola è troppo p�ccola o non correttamente centrata sulla zona d� cottura.

Non v� sarà alcun r�scaldamento a meno che non v� s�a una pentola adatta
sulla zona d� cottura. Il d�splay s� spegne automat�camente dopo 1 m�nuto se
non v� è una pentola adatta.

Quando s� e' f�n�to d� cuc�nare
1. Toccare �l tasto(A) d� selez�one della zona �nteressata che s� des�dera
d�satt�vare. 
2. Premendo �l tasto "-" la potenza s� r�duce a "0",

o premere contemporaneamente � tast� "+" e "-", �l l�vello d� potenza s� r�duce
sub�to a 0.

3. Attenz�one alle superf�c� calde
La "H" mostrerà quale zona d� cottura scotta. Scompar�rà quando la superf�c�e
s� è raffreddata a una temperatura d� s�curezza. Può anche essere ut�l�zzata
come funz�one d� r�sparm�o energet�co; se s� des�dera r�scaldare altre pentole,
ut�l�zzare la p�astra ancora calda.

Ut�l�zzo funz�one boost
Att�vare la funz�one boost 

1. Selez�onare la zona d� r�scaldamento toccando �l tasto d� selez�one della
zona (A). 

2. Toccando �l tasto d� comando boost(F)  , l'�nd�catore d� zona mostra 

"P." e la potenza ragg�unge �l mass�mo. 

D�satt�vaz�one funz�one boost 
1. Toccare �l tasto(A) d� selez�one della zona �nteressata che s� des�dera
d�satt�vare. 
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1a. Premendo �l tasto "-" (D) per annullare la funz�one Boost, la zona d� cottura torna al 
l�vello 9. 

1b. Toccando contemporaneamente � comand� "-" e "+". la zona d� cottura s� spegne e la 
funz�one Boost s� annulla automat�camente 

• La funz�one può essere usata �n quals�as� zona d� cottura.
• La zona d� cottura r�torna al l�vello 9 dopo 5 m�nut�.

Ut�l�zzo funz�one blocco sicurezza
• È poss�b�le bloccare � comand� per ev�tarne un uso �nvolontar�o (ad esemp�o l'accens�one

acc�dentale delle zone d� cottura da parte d� bamb�n�). 
• Quando � comand� sono bloccat�, tutt� � comand� tranne �l comando OFF sono

d�satt�vat�. 

Per bloccare � comand� 
Toccare �l tasto d� blocco per 3 second�. L'�nd�catore del t�mer mostrerà "Lo " 

Per sbloccare � comand� 
1. Ass�curars� che �l p�ano cottura a �nduz�one s�a acceso.
2. Toccare e tenere premuto �l tasto d� blocco per un po'
3. Ora s� può �n�z�are a ut�l�zzare �l p�ano cottura a �nduz�one.

 Quando �l p�ano cottura è �n modal�tà d� blocco, tutt� � comand� sono d�satt�vat� 
tranne OFF , è sempre poss�b�le spegnere �l p�ano d� cottura con �l comando OFF �n caso 
d� emergenza, ma s� deve sbloccare �l p�ano d� cottura pr�ma nell'operaz�one success�va 

Protez�one da temperatura eccessiva
Un sensore d� temperatura mon�tora la temperatura all'�nterno del p�ano cottura a 
�nduz�one. Quando v�ene r�levata una temperatura eccess�va, �l p�ano cottura a �nduz�one 
�nterrompe automat�camente �l funz�onamento. 

R�levamento d� p�ccol� utens�l� e padellame
Quando sul p�ano d� cottura v�ene lasc�ata una padella non �donea o non magnet�ca (ad es. 
allum�n�o), o qualche altro p�ccolo oggetto (ad es. coltello, forchetta, ch�ave), �l p�ano d� 
cottura passa automat�camente �n standby dopo un 1 m�nuto. 
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La ventola cont�nuerà a cuocere �l p�ano d� cottura a �nduz�one per 1 altro m�nuto. 

Protez�one autospegn�mento 
L'autospegn�mento è una funz�one d� protez�one e d� s�curezza per �l p�ano cottura a 
�nduz�one. Esso s� spegne automat�camente se c� s� d�ment�ca d� spegnere la cottura. I 
temp� d� lavoro predef�n�t� per � var� l�vell� d� potenza sono �nd�cat� nella tabella sottostante: . 

 

L�vello d� potenza 1~3 4~6 7~8 9 
Temp� d� lavoro predef�n�t� (m�n) 360 180 120 90 
Quando la pentola v�ene r�mossa, �l p�ano cottura a �nduz�one può �nterrompere 
�mmed�atamente �l r�scaldamento e spegners� automat�camente dopo 2 m�nut�. 

 Le persone con un pacemaker card�aco dovrebbero consultare �l propr�o med�co 
pr�ma d� ut�l�zzare l’un�tà. 

Uso del t�mer 

Il t�mer può essere ut�l�zzato �n due mod� d�vers�: 
• Per segnare � m�nut�. In questo caso, �l t�mer non d�satt�va nessuna zona d� cottura 

quando �l tempo �mpostato è scaduto. 
• È poss�b�le �mpostarlo �n modo da spegnere una zona d� cottura dopo che �l tempo 
�mpostato è scaduto. 
• È poss�b�le �mpostare �l t�mer f�no a 99 m�nut�. 

Uso del t�mer per contare � m�nut� 

Se non s� selez�ona alcuna zona d� cottura 
1. Accertars� che almeno una zona d� cottura s�a accesa. 

Nota: è poss�b�le ut�l�zzare �l conta m�nut� anche se non s� selez�ona alcuna zona d� 
cottura. 

2. Toccare �l tasto (G)  L'�nd�catore del conta m�nut� �n�z�a a lampegg�are e sul d�splay 
del t�mer appare "10". 

3. Impostare �l tempo toccando �l comando "-" o "+" del t�mer 
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Sugger�mento: Toccare una volta �l comando "-" o "+" del t�mer per d�m�nu�re o aumentare 
d� 1 m�nuto. 

Tenere premuto �l comando "-" o "+" del t�mer per d�m�nu�re o aumentare d� 10 
m�nut�. 

Toccando "-" e "+" �ns�eme, �l t�mer v�ene annullato e l'�nd�catore del t�mer s� spegne. 

4. Quando �l tempo è �mpostato, �n�z�erà �mmed�atamente �l conto alla rovesc�a. Il d�splay 
mostrerà �l tempo r�manente. 

5. Il c�cal�no suonerà per 30 second� e l'�nd�catore del t�mer s� spegnerà al term�ne del 
tempo �mpostato. 

Impostaz�one del t�mer per spegnere una o p�ù zone d� 
cottura 
Se �l t�mer è �mpostato su una zona: 

1. Selez�onare la zona d� cottura �nteressata att�va, toccando �l tasto d� selez�one 
della zona (A). 

2. Premere �l tasto del T�mer (G) , l'�nd�catore del tempo lampegg�a, 

ed è poss�b�le �mpostare �l t�mer a questo punto. 
3. Con � tast� "+" e "-" s� può real�zzare l'�mpostaz�one del tempo da 1 a 
99 m�nut�. 

 
Sugger�mento: Toccare una volta �l comando "-" o "+" del t�mer per d�m�nu�re o aumentare 

d� 1 m�nuto. 
Tenere premuto �l comando "-" o "+" del t�mer per d�m�nu�re o aumentare d� 10 

m�nut�. 
Toccando "-" e "+" �ns�eme, �l t�mer v�ene annullato e l'�nd�catore del t�mer s� 

spegne. 

4. Quando �l tempo è �mpostato, �n�z�erà �mmed�atamente �l conto alla rovesc�a. Il d�splay 
mostrerà �l tempo r�manente e l'�nd�catore del t�mer lampeggerà per 5 second �. 

NOTA: Il punto rosso accanto all'�nd�catore del l�vello d� potenza s� �llum�nerà �nd�cando che 
la zona è selez�onata. 
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5. Allo scadere del t�mer d� cottura, la zona d� cottura corr�spondente s� spegne
automat�camente. 

Le altre zone d� cottura cont�nuano a funz�onare se sono state att�vate �n 
precedenza. 
6. Quando s� usa "�l t�mer come avv�so" e "�l t�mer per spegnere le zone" �ns�eme,
�l d�splay mostrerà �l tempo r�manente d� allarme come per pr�mo. Premere la 
zona d� cottura per mostrare �l tempo r�manente del t�mer d� spegn�mento. 

14 

Tipo di prodotto: Piano cottura a induzione da incasso
Modello: IH5445B01
Type Codice: I6S10B-64
Tensione nominale / Frequenza: 220~240V / 50/60 Hz CLASSE-I 
Potenza totale: 2,8 kW (230V~)
Potenza max.: 6,4 KW
Consumo di energia: 186,3 Wh / Kg
Colore vetro: Nero
Peso lordo: 9,4 kg
Peso netto: 8 kg
Dimensioni scatola: 650x595x110mm
Dimensioni prodotto: 590x520x60mm

ATTENZIONE: Questo apparecchio deve essere installato secondo le 
norme vigenti e deve essere utilizzato solo in locali ben ventilati.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE PIANO COTTURA



Malfunz�onamento d�splay e �spez�one
Se s� ver�f�ca un'anomal�a, �l p�ano cottura a �nduz�one entra automat�camente nello 

stato d� protez�one e v�sual�zza � cod�c� d� protez�one corr�spondent�: 
 

Messagg
io di 
errore 

Possibile causa Cosa fare

Nessuna pentola o pentola inadatta; Sostituire la pentola; 

ER03 Acqua o pentola sul vetro sopra il comando Pulire l'interfaccia utente 
F1E Il collegamento tra il display e la scheda 

madre sinistra è difettoso (la zona di 
cottura con indicatore "E") 

1.Cavo di collegamento non correttamente
inserito o difettoso; 
2.Sostituire il sensore a bobina se il
cavo di collegamento è integro e ben 
connesso; 
3.Sostituire la scheda madre o
l'alimentazione se il sensore della 
bobina è funzionante. 

F3E Guasto al sensore di temperatura della 
bobina. (la zona di cottura con indicatore 
"E") 

Sostituire il sensore della bobina 

F4E Guasto al sensore di temperatura della 
scheda madre. (la zona di cottura con 
indicatore "E") 

Sostituire la scheda madre 

E1E La temperatura rilevata dal sensore della 
piastra in vetroceramica è alto 

Si prega di riavviare dopo che il piano 
di cottura a induzione si è raffreddato. 

E2 E Il sensore di temperatura dell'IGBT è alto Si prega di riavviare dopo che il piano 
di cottura a induzione si è raffreddato. 

E3 E Tensione di alimentazione anormale (troppo 
alta) 

Controllare se l'alimentazione è normale; 
Accendere dopo che l'alimentazione è 
normale. 

E4 E Tensione di alimentazione anormale (troppo 
bassa) 

Controllare se l'alimentazione è normale; 
Accendere dopo che l'alimentazione è 
normale. 

E5 E Guasto del sensore di temperatura (zona di 
cottura con indicatore "E") 

Cavo di collegamento non è inserito 
correttamente o è difettoso; 

Quanto sopra è relat�vo a� guast� comun�. 
Non smontare l'un�tà da sol� per ev�tare per�col� e dann� al p�ano cottura a �nduz�one. 
Contattare �l forn�tore. 

15 



L(mm) W(mm) H(mm) D(mm) A(mm) B(mm) X(mm) 
590 520 • • • •• •• • 565 495 50 m n  

Installaz one
one ma  t one

Tagl are la superf c e d  lav r  sec  le d mens n  nd cate nel d segn . 
A  n  dell' nstallaz ne e dell'us , s  deve mantenere u  spaz  m n m  d  5 cm nt r  al 
f r . 
Ass curars  che l  spess re della superf c e d  lav r  s a d  almen  30 mm. S  prega d  
selez re l mater ale res stente al cal re per  p an  d  lav r , per ev tare una magg re 
def rmaz ne causata dalla rad az ne term ca della p astra. me m strat  s tt : 

GUARNIZIONE 

In  cas , ass curars  che  p  c ttura a nduz  s a ben vent at  e che l' ngress  e 
l'usc ta dell'ar a n n s an  stru t . Ass curars  che l p an  c ttura a nduz e s a n b  
stat  d  funz nament . C me m strat  s tt  

 ta: La d stanza d  s curezza tra la p astra d  c ttura e l m lett  s ra la p astra 
deve essere d  alm  760 mm. 

• • • •• •• • 



A(mm) B(mm) C(mm) D E 
760 50 m�n� 20 m�n� Ingresso ar�a Usc�ta ar�a   5mm 

Pr�ma d� �nstallare �l p�ano cottura, ass�curars� che
• la superf�c�e d� lavoro s�a quadrata e p�ana e nessun elemento strutturale �nterfer�sca con

le es�genze d� spaz�o 
• �l p�ano d� lavoro s�a real�zzato �n un mater�ale res�stente al calore
• se �l p�ano d� cottura è �nstallato sopra un forno, �l forno abb�a una ventola d�
raffreddamento �ncorporata 
• l'�nstallaz�one sarà conforme a tutt� � requ�s�t�, alle norme e regolament� appl�cab�l�
• un adeguato �nterruttore, che forn�sce �l completo scollegamento dalla rete elettr�ca, s�a

�ncorporato nel cablagg�o permanente, montato e pos�z�onato �n modo da r�spettare le
norme e � regolament� local� �n mater�a d� cablagg�o.
tale �nterruttore r�spett� le norme e forn�sca una separaz�one de� contatt� d� 3 mm �n tutt� �
pol� (o �n tutt� � conduttor� att�v� [d� fase] se le regole d� cablagg�o local� consentono questa
var�az�one de� requ�s�t�)

• l'�nterruttore d� sez�onamento sarà fac�lmente access�b�le al cl�ente con �l p�ano
cottura �nstallato

• �n caso d� dubb� sull'�nstallaz�one, consultare le autor�tà ed�l�z�e local� e le
regolamentaz�on�

• s� ut�l�zz�no f�n�ture res�stent� al calore e fac�l� da pul�re (come le p�astrelle �n ceram�ca)
per le superf�c� delle paret� che c�rcondano �l p�ano cottura.

Installato �l p�ano cottura, ass�curars� che
• �l cavo d� al�mentaz�one non s�a access�b�le attraverso le ante degl� armad� o de� cassett�
• c� s�a un adeguato flusso d'ar�a fresca dall'esterno del mob�le alla base del p�ano cottura
• se �l p�ano cottura è �nstallato sopra un cassetto o un armad�o, una barr�era d� protez�one

term�ca s�a �nstallata sotto la base del p�ano cottura
• l’�nterruttore è fac�lmente access�b�le dal cl�ente

Pr�ma d� pos�z�onare le staffe d� f�ssagg�o
L'un�tà deve essere pos�z�onata su una superf�c�e stab�le e l�sc�a (ut�l�zzare l'�mballagg�o). 
Non appl�care forza su� comand� che sporgono dal p�ano cottura. 
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Pos�z�onamento delle staffe d� f�ssagg�o
• L'un�tà deve essere pos�z�onata su una superf�c�e stab�le e l�sc�a (ut�l�zzare
l'�mballagg�o). Non appl�care forza su� comand� che sporgono dal p�ano cottura. 

f�g. 1 

Tagl�are �l p�ano d� lavoro secondo le d�mens�on� �nd�cate (f�g. 1) con l'attrezzatura adatta. 
S�g�llare �l bordo tagl�ato del p�ano d� lavoro con s�l�cone o PTFE e lasc�are asc�ugare 
pr�ma d� montare �l p�ano d� cottura. 

f�g. 2 

Allungare la guarn�z�one �n dotaz�one lungo �l bordo �nfer�ore del p�ano 
d� cottura, ass�curandos� che le estrem�tà s� sovrappongano.

f�g. 3 

18 



Avvertenze 
1. La p�astra ad �nduz�one deve essere �nstallata da personale o tecn�c� qual�f�cat�. 

Abb�amo de� profess�on�st� al vostro serv�z�o. Non effettuare ma� l'operaz�one da sol�. 
2. Il p�ano cottura non verrà �nstallato d�rettamente sopra una lavastov�gl�e, un 

fr�gor�fero, un congelatore, una lavatr�ce o un'asc�ugatr�ce, po�ché l'um�d�tà può 
dannegg�are l'elettron�ca del p�ano cottura 

3. La p�astra a �nduz�one deve essere �nstallata �n modo da garant�re una m�gl�ore 
rad�az�one term�ca per aumentarne l'aff�dab�l�tà. 

4. La parete e la zona d� r�scaldamento a �nduz�one sopra la superf�c�e del tavolo devono 
res�stere al calore. 

5. Per ev�tare dann�, la struttura a sandw�ch e l'ades�vo devono essere res�stent� al calore. 

Collegamento del p�ano cottura alla rete elettr�ca 
Questo p�ano cottura deve essere collegato alla rete elettr�ca solo da una persona 
adeguatamente qual�f�cata. Pr�ma d� collegare �l p�ano cottura all'al�mentaz�one d� rete, 
controllare che: 

   1. �l s�stema d� cablagg�o domest�co s�a adatto alla potenza assorb�ta dal p�ano d� cottura. 
2. la tens�one corr�sponda al valore �nd�cato sulla targhetta 
3. le sez�on� del cavo d� al�mentaz�one possano sopportare �l car�co spec�f�cato sulla targhetta. 
Per collegare �l p�ano cottura all'al�mentaz�one d� rete, non ut�l�zzare adattator�, r�duttor� o 
d�spos�t�v� d� der�vaz�one, �n quanto possono causare surr�scaldamento e generare �ncend�. 
Il cavo d� al�mentaz�one non deve toccare part� calde e deve essere pos�z�onato �n modo che la 
sua temperatura non super� � 75 ˚C �n nessun punto. 

 Ver�f�care con un elettr�c�sta se �l s�stema d� cablagg�o domest�co è adatto senza 
alteraz�on�. Eventual� mod�f�che devono essere effettuate solo da un elettr�c�sta qual�f�cato. 
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• Se �l cavo è dannegg�ato o da sost�tu�re, l'operaz�one deve essere effettuata dal personale 

post-vend�ta con strument� appos�t�, per ev�tare �nc�dent�. 
• Se l'apparecch�o v�ene collegato d�rettamente alla rete elettr�ca, è necessar�o �nstallare un 

�nterruttore automat�co omn�polare con uno spaz�o m�n�mo d� 3 mm tra � contatt�. 
• L’�nstallatore deve ass�curars� che s�a stato effettuato �l corretto collegamento elettr�co e 

che s�a conforme alle norme d� s�curezza. 
• Il cavo non va p�egato o sch�acc�ato. 
• Il cavo va controllato a �ntervall� regolar� e sost�tu�to un�camente da tecn�c� autor�zzat�. 

 

 

Questo apparecch�o è et�chettato �n conform�tà alla d�rett�va europea 
2002/96/CE per � r�f�ut� d� apparecch�ature elettr�che ed elettron�che 
(RAEE). Ass�curandos� che questo apparecch�o venga smalt�to 
correttamente, s� contr�bu�sce a preven�re eventual� dann� all'amb�ente e 
alla salute umana, che potrebbero altr�ment� essere causat� da un errato 
smalt�mento. 
Il s�mbolo sul prodotto �nd�ca che non può essere trattato come un 
normale r�f�uto domest�co. Deve essere portato �n un punto d� raccolta 
per �l r�c�clagg�o d� ben� elettr�c� ed elettron�c�. 
Questo apparecch�o r�ch�ede uno smalt�mento spec�al�zzato. Per ulter�or� 
�nformaz�on� sul trattamento, �l recupero e �l r�c�clagg�o d� questo prodotto, 
contattare �l propr�o comune, �l serv�z�o d� smalt�mento r�f�ut� domest�c� o �l 
negoz�o dove è stato acqu�stato. 
Per �nformaz�on� p�ù dettagl�ate sul trattamento, �l recupero e �l r�c�clagg�o 
d� questo prodotto, s� prega d� contattare l'uff�c�o comunale locale, �l 
serv�z�o d� smalt�mento r�f�ut� domest�c� o �l negoz�o dove è stato 
acqu�stato. 

SMALTIMENTO: Non 
smalt�re �l prodotto come 
r�f�ut� mun�c�pal� non 
class�f�cat�. Sarà 
necessar�o raccogl�ere 
separatamente quest� 
r�f�ut�. 
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SCHEDA PRODOTTO 

Le �nformaz�on� contenute nella scheda tecn�ca del prodotto sono 
forn�te �n conform�tà al Regolamento delegato (UE) n. 66/2014 della 
Comm�ss�one che �ntegra la d�rett�va 2009/125/CE del Parlamento 
Europeo e del Cons�gl�o Europeo. 
Informaz�on� per � p�an� d� cottura elettr�c� per uso domest�co 

Marca SILVERLINE 

Ident�f�caz. modello IH5445B01 

T�po d� p�ano cottura P�ano cottura elettr�co 

Numero d� zone e/o aree d� cottura 4 

Tecnolog�a d� r�scaldamento (zone d� cottura a �nduz�one e zone d� 
cottura, zone d� cottura rad�ant�, p�astre sol�de) 

Zone d� cottura a 
�nduz�one 

Per zone o aree d� cottura c�rcolar�: d�ametro della superf�c�e ut�le 
per ogn� zona d� cottura r�scaldata elettr�camente, arrotondato a 5 
mm 

Parte anter�ore 
s�n�stra 

Ø 18 cm 

Parte 
poster�ore 
s�n�stra 

16 

Parte anter�ore 
destra 

16 

Parte 
poster�ore 
destra 

18 

Per zone o aree d� cottura non c�rcolar�: lunghezza e larghezza della 
superf�c�e ut�le per zona o area d� cottura r�scaldata elettr�camente, 
arrotondata a 5 mm 

 L cm 

W 

Consumo d� energ�a per zona d� cottura o area calcolata per kg Parte anter�ore 
s�n�stra 

EC 
cottura elettr�ca 

184.9 Wh/kg 

Parte 
poster�ore 
s�n�stra 

185.1 

Parte anter�ore 
destra 

192.2 

Parte 
poster�ore 
destra 

182.7 

Consumo energet�co del p�ano cottura calcolato per kg  EC 
p�ano cottura elettr�co 

186.3 Wh/kg 

Al f�ne d� determ�nare la conform�tà con � requ�s�t� d� progettaz�one eco-
compat�b�le, sono stat� appl�cat� � metod� d� m�suraz�one della qual�tà e � 
calcol� de� seguent� standard: 

EN 60350-2
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Ub�caz�one S�mbolo Valore Un�tà 
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